

30.08.2024

Present: Plaintiff in person through VC.

Sh. Vipin Kumar and Sh. Udai Dhawan Ld. Counsels for
defendant no.1 a/w defendant no.1.

An application for adjournment u/s 151 CPC filed on behalf of plaintiff alongwith medical documents stating that he is suffering from depression and is not able to read and write properly for the time being and his treatment is going on at IHBAS Hospital. It is orally submitted by plaintiff that the present matter is his personal matter and he wants to take adjournment for three months in the present matter.

Ld. Counsel for the defendant submits that he has no objection if the matter is adjourned for three months.

Heard and Allowed.

In view of the submissions made, perual of medical document and no objection of Ld. Counsel for defendant, application of the plaintiff filed u/s 151 CPC is hereby allowed.

Application is disposed off accordingly.

Put up for further proceeding on 04.12.2024.

(Pooja Jain)
District Judge-03/NB
East/KKD Courts/Delhi
30.08.2024